
 

 

TOWN OF YAMPA 
TOWN BOARD AGENDA 

November 5, 2025 – 6:00 pm 
 

To the Town Board of Yampa and to all Other Persons to whom it may concern: 
Notice is hereby given that a Special Yampa Town Board Meeting will be held on Wednesday, November 5, 2025 beginning at 
6:00 pm in the Upstairs Board Room at Crossan’s/Town Hall, 101 Main St., Yampa, CO.  Agenda is subject to change up to 24 
hours prior to the scheduled meeting.  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87279221896 

Meeting ID: 872 7922 1896 
Phone: 7193594580 Passcode 87279221896 

 
 

 
1. Call to Order 

a. Roll Call 
b. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

2. Audience Participation (5 Minutes) 
Please limit comments to 5 minutes.  The Town Board will take comments under consideration but will not make any decision or take any action at 
this time.  Anyone who would like to address the Town Board concerning any agenda item will be given the opportunity to speak for up to 5 minutes 
on that item. 

 
3. Resolution 2025-12 - Personnel Policies Amendments – (10 Minutes) 

Discussion and consideration of approval and authorization to sign Resolution 2025-12, A Resolution Approving and Adopting 
Amendments to the Town of Yampa Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook and Setting An Effective Date  
 

4. 2026 Budget (30 Minutes) 
a. Review, discussion and consideration of awards to be included in 2026 Budget for 2026 Outside Entity Funding Requests 
b. Public Hearing:  Public hearing on the 2026 Budget  
 

5. Consent Agenda (5 Minutes) 
a. Approval October 15, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes and October 22, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes   
b. Ratification of approval and signing of Engagement Letter to provide 2024 & 2025 Audit Services with Hinton Burdick 

CPAs & Advisors 
 

6. Staff and Board Member Reports/Updates (20 Minutes) 
a. Committee and meeting reports from Staff and Board Members 
 

7. Scheduled Meeting/Work Sessions (5 Minutes) 
a. Town Board and other requests for Agenda Items 

i. November 19, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. – Town Board Regular Meeting  
(Joint Meeting with Yampa Fire Protection District) 

ii. December 3, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. – Town Board Regular Meeting 
 

8. Adjournment 



 

 

Town of Yampa 

Town Board Agenda Item 

 

Meeting Date:   November 5, 2025 

 

Agenda Item Title: Resolution 2025-12 - Personnel Policies Amendments 

 

Presented by:  Sheila Symons, Town Administrator/Clerk 

 

Attachments:   Amended Town of Yampa Personnel Policies 

 

Background: At the October 15, 2022 Board meeting, staff presented proposed updates to Section 9 of the 

Personnel Policies to address inconsistencies in office hours, lunch breaks, on-call compensation, and overtime 

procedures. Per Town Board direction given at that meeting, the updates discussed have been incorporated into 

the attached draft. 

 

Town Hall hours have been modified to 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with a 30-minute 

unpaid lunch break for office staff.  On-call compensation has been clarified to begin at the end of an employee’s 
scheduled shift, unless alternate arrangements are made.  Emergency response criteria and qualifying events for 

overtime have also been outlined. 

 

The Town continues to budget 120 hours of paid overtime annually per Public Works employee. Non-

emergency time worked beyond scheduled hours will be tracked as Compensatory Time (Comp Time), accrued 

at 1.5 times and standardized across departments. 

 

Also included in this update are modifications to holiday and personal day provisions, along with various 

wording changes throughout Section 9 to improve clarity and consistency. 

 

Recommendation: The Town Board approve Resolution 2025-12, A Resolution Approving and Adopting 

Amendments to the Town of Yampa Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook and Setting an Effective 

date.   

 



 

 

TOWN OF YAMPA 

RESOLUTION 2025-12 

 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE 

TOWN OF YAMPA PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES HANDBOOK  

AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Yampa (Town) Board of Trustees (Board) adopted a 
comprehensive set of general guidelines and policies governing all personnel matters for all Town 
employees, including employee conduct, drug and alcohol policies, policies that implement state 
and federal employment laws, and other aspects of public employment and Town service; and  
 
 WHEREAS, those policies are intended to apply to all Town employees; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the policies contained in the Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook 
are general guidelines for the Town’s current employment practices and workplace procedures.  
They are not intended to create, and should not be construed to constitute, a contract between the 
Town and any one or all of its employees.  All Town employees have been in the past and are 
currently considered to be employed “at-will” and, therefore, subject to dismissal at any time, 
with or without cause; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board reviewed and considered various provisions of the Personnel 
Policies and Procedures Handbook in several work sessions meetings and directed staff to make 
changes to certain provisions of Section 9, Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to approve and adopt the amendments in 
accordance with the Board’s direction. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Yampa Board of Trustees that  

 
Section 1. The Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook at the below cited sections are 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

9.2 HOLIDAYS 
 

9.2.1 The following are designated official holidays: 
 

New Year’s Day Labor Day 
Martin Luther King Day Veteran's Day 
President's Day Day After Thanksgiving 
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day 
Independence Day    Christmas Day  

 
If an official holiday falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be 
observed as the holiday. When a holiday falls on a Sunday, the following 
Monday shall be observed. 
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9.3 VACATION LEAVE 
 

9.3.1 Employees may schedule Vacation Leave only after the successful 
completion of their Initial Review Period. Vacations must be scheduled 
in advance with the employee’s Supervisor. Vacation shall not conflict 
with work requirements of the department.  

 
9.4 SICK LEAVE 

 
9.4.1 Sick Leave is a privilege given to Regular Employees to be used only in 

the following circumstances: 
 

9.4.1.1 When an employee is unable to perform the job duties because of 
illness, injury, or any other medically disabling condition. 

 
9.4.1.2 When necessary to permit the employee to obtain medical, 

surgical, dental or optical examinations or treatment. 
 

9.4.1.3 An employee who is required to care for an ill member of the 
immediate family or who must provide transportation for a 
member of the employee’s immediate family to obtain 
medical, surgical, dental or optical examinations or treatment may 
use accumulated Sick Leave. 

 
9.4.1.4 Employees may use Sick Leave to mourn the immediate death of 

a loved one or attend funeral services to the limitation that no 
more than five (5) days’ is entitled to the employee.  Sick Leave 
may be used for this purpose; provided, however, that the 
employee may use more than five (5) days of Sick Leave for 
mourning with the permission of the employee’s Department 
Head when, in the opinion of the Department Head the functioning 
of the Department will not be disrupted as a result of the use of 
such additional Sick Leave. In the case of a Department Head, 
the Town Administrator shall have the discretion to permit the 
use of more than five (5) days Sick Leave for mourning. 

 
9.4.2 All Regular Employees regularly scheduled to work twenty-four (24) 

hours or more per week are eligible for Sick Leave. Sick Leave is 
accrued at 8 hours per month based on a total of twelve (12) annual days 
of Sick Leave for Full-Time Employees scheduled to work forty (40) 
hours per week and is accrued on a pro rata basis for Part-Time Regular 
and Job Share Employees from date of hire. 
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9.4.3 There is no maximum limit on the amount of Sick Leave which may be 
accumulated. However, upon termination, no payment for accrued Sick 
Leave shall be made. 

 
9.4.4 Employees are to report their absences daily and directly to their 

Supervisor within a reasonable time of the employee’s regular starting 
time. The failure to report may be considered cause for denial of paid 
Sick Leave for the period of absence unless the employee furnishes an 
acceptable explanation. The failure to report that Sick Leave is being 
taken for three (3) consecutive work days is considered abandonment of 
job and may result in dismissal. 
 

9.4.5 An employee may be required by their Department Head to provide a 
medical doctor’s verification of illness or fitness after the third (3) 
consecutive days of absence.  Abuse of Sick Leave or excessive 
absenteeism may result in the loss of the privilege to earn Sick Leave or 
in other disciplinary actions, including termination. In the case of a 
Department Head, the Town Administrator shall have the authority 
otherwise provided a Department Head in this provision. 
 

9.4.6 Taking an “Advanced” Sick Leave is not permitted. Employees may not 
carry negative sick hours. Absences due to illness which occur when the 
employee has no Sick Leave will be unpaid. 

 

9.5 PERSONAL DAYS 
 

Each Regular Employee, including Job Share Employees, regularly 
scheduled to work twenty-four (24) hours or more per week receive 
two days off each calendar year for any purpose. Personal Days accrue 
on January 1 each year, and must be used in that calendar year. Unused 
Personal Days do not carry over to the following calendar year. 
Employees must make arrangements with their Department Head prior 
to using a Personal Day. 
 

9.11 WORK WEEK AND WORK DAY 
 

All Full-Time Regular Employees will normally be scheduled to work 
forty (40) hours per week unless a lesser number of hours has been 
approved by the Board of Trustees. Proper scheduling may require 
employees to work more (or less) than eight (8) hours in one day in 
order for a department to be more cost effective and to better serve the 
public. Normal Office hours are 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday; however, the hours may vary depending upon 
department needs. The normal work week begins at 0001 hours Sunday 
and runs through 2400 hours on Saturday. Subject to approval by the 
Board of Trustees, Department Heads have the option of 
establishing different work weeks for their department to “fit their 
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need."  This information will be provided to the Town 
Administrator. Town employees are to report to assigned work sites 
no later than the designated starting time. 

 
9.14 ON-CALL COMPENSATION 

 
Employees assigned on-call duty and required to carry a cellphone 
outside of their regular working hours will receive compensation at a 
rate of $5.00 per hour for the duration of the on-call period.  If an 
employee is called out during non-work hours, he/she is paid one and 
one-half time his regular rate for any hours worked in excess of forty 
(40). 

 
10.2 BENEFITS 

 
10.2.2 Retirement Plan: The Town provides voluntary retirement plans to 

eligible employees after a 6-month probationary period.  These include a 
401(a) and 457(b) deferred compensation plan. The Town contributes to 
the employee retirement plan in accordance with the terms outlined in 
the official plan documents. Employees may also elect to make 
additional voluntary contributions, as permitted by the provisions of the 
plan. 

 
10.3 PAY DAY 

 
Town employees, except Contract Employees as to whom a different pay 
day is agreed to, are paid monthly. Pay day will always be on the 15th. 
Pay for overtime is paid based on cut- o f f  dates for reporting 
overtime established annually by the Town Administrator and may 
also vary based on the reporting practices of the various departments. 
This means that pay for overtime worked after the established cut-off 
date will be received on the following pay day. 

 
 

Section 2.  These amendments are hereby adopted and shall be applicable to all employees, 
appointed and elected Town officials unless preempted by state or federal law. 

 

Section 3.  The amendments identified herein are adopted and are effective as of 
November 1, 2025. 
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PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 5th day of November, 2025. 
 

 

 

       
Stacey Geilert, Mayor 
 
Attest: 

 
 

         
Sheila Symons, Town Administrator/Clerk        
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COMMUNICATION FORM 

 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- -- ---  --- --- --- - 

DATE:  November 5, 2025 

ITEM:  2026 Budget Presentation 

ATTACHED: Utility Rates Worksheet 

 DW & WW Rate Study Excerpts 

Draft 2026 Budget 

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ----- --- --- --- --- --- ----- --- - 

 

The following are some of the significant points of the proposed 2025 Budget: 

 

1. The 2026 Salary Schedule has been updated to reflect 1.5% increases across all job fields as discussed in the 

October budget presentation.   

2. We have been notified by Public Sector Health Services that our employee health/life insurance premiums 

are expected to increase 18% in the next renewal period.  The Town renews in January each year.    

Employees receive a $10,500 stipend to support insurance and the Health Reimbursement Account, and 

this amount will not change in 2026, so will remain stable from 2025 expenses.  The increase in health 

insurance premiums is being absorbed by the employees within the stipend amount 

3. A 457/401a deferred compensation program was implemented in 2025 with Mission Squared (formerly 

ICMA-RC), a government-focused retirement fund agency.  The budget reflects a contribution equal to 1.5% 

of a participating employees’ wages to the 401a account with an expected 2026 cost of $3,098.  

Participating employees also contribute individually to their 457 plan accounts. 

4. Overall employee wage expenses are budgeted to increase 6.0% ($20,506) in 2026 over 2025 actual 

amounts.  A 2025 gap in service with a Public Works position and a change in duties and job description for 

the Deputy Clerk position are the drivers of the increase. 

5. Property tax revenue increases, as is the case each year, are capped at 5.5% of the increased valuation plus 

new construction.  The Town can anticipate just under $97,000 in 2026 from this source. 

6. Sales taxes are budgeted to increase over 2025 projections by 1.8% in 2026 at $160,000 in the General Fund 

and $160,000 in the Debt Service Fund. 

7. Public support/donations and the economic development line items include continuing support for local 

and regional non-profit entities and a $8,400 contribution to the South Routt Regional Housing Authority 

that will be stood up shortly with DOLA, Routt County, Town of Oak Creek and Town of Yampa funding to 

assist with affordable/workforce/senior housing projects throughout South Routt County. 

8. The Town’s accounting software needs to be updated.  In discussion with other communities our size and 
the auditor, we are planning to move to a cloud-based system, e.g. Caselle,  with the expectation of a 

$15,000-$16,000 upfront cost. 

9. Dollars are again set aside for code enforcement in 2026.  In 2025, these funds supported Spring & Fall 

Clean-Up Days, steel and tire recycling, and small local donations, e.g. doggie waste bags. 

10. A Rate Study was completed in 2023, and the rate and reserve recommendations therein were 

implemented in 2024.   Even with increase, operating revenues will dip into the small reserves generated 

in 2025.  As per the direction from the Board in October, the direction of the Rate Study was revisited and 

the proposed budget reflects that direction. 

 



2026 Budget  

November 5, 2025 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

a. The Water Fund will need to implement a 5.0% rate increase to break even for operations.  

b. The Sewer Fund also needs to see rate increases, and 6.5% is proposed. 

11. The Capital Improvement Fund will see grant and loan revenues associated with the expenses related 

to the purchase of an additional public works vehicle (used from the County is the current plan), 

anticipated work on Town-owned buildings, and maintenance improvements related to the water 

system.  The majority of the expenses in this fund will be related to the anticipated work on the 

wastewater treatment plant in 2026. 

12. The Debt Service Fund expects revenues to flow from sales taxes and transfers from the other funds 

to repay current revenue bonds related to the water and sewer capital improvements, and anticipated 

loan(s) for the wastewater treatment plant.   

 



10/30/2025

COMMUNITY SUPPORT - OUTSIDE ENTITIES FUNDING REQUESTS - 2026 BUDGET

Entity Amount Req'd Use of Funds

Staff Award 

Recommendation Town Board Award Notes

Bird Howe Post 189 American Legion $2,000.00 Water, Sewer & electric utility charges support $2,000.00

Egeria Masonic Temple Association $1,260.00 Town water & sewer charges @ 49 W First St $1,260.00

South Routt Medical Foundation $2,000.00

Public relations, marketing & website 

development $2,000.00

Yampa Bible Church $2,000.00 Utility assistance @ 83 Moffat Ave - Church $2,000.00

Yampa, Town of $2,000.00 Individual Utility Assistance $2,000.00 Community Assistance Program -  W&S Utility

Subtotal $9,260.00 $9,260.00 $0.00

No application needed:

Routt County Economic Development Ptnrshp $3,022.95 Annual Support $3,022.95 Per capital participation agreement; No 2026 increase

4th of July Committee

- Town Annual Donation $1,000.00 Annual Support $1,000.00 Annual historic donation amount

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $1,191.96 Annual Support $1,191.96 $1,191.96 Committed by Agreement

Yampa Egeria Historical Society

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $1,191.96 Annual Support $1,191.96 $1,191.96 Committed by Agreement

Town Flowers $600.00 $600.00 Included in Parks & Recreation Supplies Line Item

Town Christmas

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $454.08 Annual Support $454.08 $454.08 Committed by Agreement

Christmas Lighting Contest $300.00 Annual Support $300.00 $300.00 Annual event; YVEA $300 Donation

South Routt Regional Housing Authority $8,400.00 $8,400.00 12% of Total - $72,000 Matching Funds - RC & OC

Town Clean-Up Day $2,000.00 $2,000.00 Included in Code Enforcement Line Item

Subtotal $18,160.95 $18,160.95 $3,138.00

Town Board Discretionary Fund:

Out of Cycle Approvals $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Business Support Program $5,000.00

For example: Business support, signage, Main 

Street program support $5,000.00

2026 TOTAL $34,420.95 $34,420.95 $3,138.00

COMMUNITY SUPPORT - SOURCES OF FUNDING - 2026 BUDGET

Town of Yampa

YVEA $300.00

Palmer/Zirkel Lease $2,838.00

Town (P&R, Code Enf) $2,600.00

 Town (Public Support/Donations) $20,660.00

Economic Development $8,100.00

TOTAL $34,498.00 $0.00

N:\Budget 2006-present\2026\Community Support\2026 Spreadsheet on Applications v 10-30-25
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COMMUNITY SUPPORT - OUTSIDE ENTITIES FUNDING REQUESTS - 2025 ACTUAL

AWARD

ACTUAL ENCUMBERED 

TO DATE

American Legion Post #189 $1,800.00 $1,800.00

Egeria Masonic Temple Association $1,209.96 $1,209.96

South Routt Library District $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Yampa Bible Church $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Yampa, Town of $2,000.00 $0.00

Subtotal $9,009.96 $7,009.96

Routt County Economic Development Ptnrshp $3,022.95 $3,022.95

4th of July Committee

- Town Annual Donation $1,000.00 $1,000.00

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $1,156.68 $1,156.68 To be distributed 12/31

Yampa Egeria Historical Society

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $1,156.68 $1,156.68 To be distributed 12/31

Town Christmas

- Palmer/Zirkel Distribution $440.64 $440.64

Christmas Lighting Contest $300.00 $300.00 Pending receipt from YVEA

Town Clean-Up Day $2,000.00 $1,776.54

Subtotal $9,076.95 $8,853.49

Town Board Discretionary

Out of Cycle Requests $2,000.00 $0.00

$2,000.00 $0.00

2025 TOTAL $20,086.91 $15,863.45

Business Support Program

Yampa Garage Eatery $47,600.00 $15,842.67

Signage - Highway & Gateway $66,000.00 $63,316.36

Econ Dev Staff Capacity $20,000.00 $7,636.20

Total $133,600.00 $86,795.23

SOURCE OF REVENUES - BUSINESS SUPPORT PROGRAM
Town Contribution $0.00 $0.00

REDI (DOLA) Grant $25,000.00 $46,109.61

OJT Grant $25,000.00 $40,685.62

Total $50,000.00 $86,795.23

10/30/2025

N:\Budget 2006-present\2026\Community Support\2026 Spreadsheet on Applications v 10-30-25



UTILITY RATES (Residential EQR, e.g. General 3/4" Water & 4" Sewer) Proposed Proposed Proposed

2022 2023 % Increase 2024 % Increase 2025 % Increase 2026 % Increase 2027 % Increase 2028 % Increase

(10/1/22) (1/1/23)* (1/1/24) (1/1/24) (1/1/26) (1/1/27) (1/1/28)

WATER

  In-Town $60.00 $60.00 0% $63.96 6.6% $70.36 10.0% $73.88 5.0% $77.57 5.0% $81.45 5.0%

  Out-of-Town $90.00 $90.00 0% $95.94 6.6% $105.53 10.0% $110.81 5.0% $116.35 5.0% $122.17 5.0%

SEWER

  In-Town $52.50 $52.50 0% $55.97 6.6% $57.93 3.5% $61.70 6.5% $64.79 5.0% $68.03 5.0%

  Out-of-Town $78.75 $78.75 0% $83.95 6.6% $86.89 3.5% $92.54 6.5% $97.17 5.0% $102.03 5.0%

Monthly Total

*Implemented Non-Profit rate structure

Monthly W&S Total

  In-Town $112.50 $112.50 0.0% $119.93 6.6% $128.29 7.0% $135.58 5.7% $142.36 5.0% $149.48 5.0%

  Out-of-Town $168.75 $168.75 0.0% $179.89 6.6% $192.42 7.0% $203.35 5.7% $213.52 5.0% $224.20 5.0%















 
 
 
 
 
 

2026 Budget 
 

Draft October 30, 2026
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Community Vision: 

The Town of Yampa is a flourishing small town that offers a superior quality of life at the Gateway to the Flat Tops.  
The community is characterized by its distinct historic character, welcoming atmosphere, and legacy of opportunity 

for residents and visitors of all ages. 
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October 30, 2026 

Board of Trustees: 
 
Presented herein is the 2026 annual budget. The budget serves as the basis for the Town of Yampa’s (Town) 
financial and operating plans over the next year. This budget has been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of C.R.S. 29-1-103. It uses the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Current Outlook 

 

The budget contains a General Fund for the Town covering general town services, public works/streets, 
judicial and parks maintenance operations. Revenues for the General Fund come from a variety of sources 
including property, sales, specific ownership, cigarette, highway use and road taxes; motor vehicle 
registration, license and other fees; mineral leasing and severance tax related to mineral development; grant 
income; and interest and miscellaneous income.  Parks operations are also supported by 
Lottery/Conservation Trust Fund revenues in the General Fund.   
 
The budget also contains a water enterprise fund and a sewer enterprise fund for which the revenues come 
from the sales of services.  
 
Beginning in 2024, the budget also implemented capital improvement and debt service funds to manage a 
number of current and future capital projects, associated revenue sources including voter-approved sales 
taxes, and debt repayment from the General Fund, Water Enterprise Fund and Sewer Enterprise Fund. 
 
Over the last while, the Town has taken proactive steps to refine and stabilize the finances of the 
organization. Current budgetary appropriations continue to reflect this policy. In 2023, a water and sewer 
rate study was completed to inform how the Town can remain diligent in assuring enterprise fund cash 
flows are adequate, reserves are maintained at sufficient levels, and that continued monitoring of revenues 
and expenses occurs.  It is expected that the rate study will be updated in 2027. 
 
Property sales in 2025 show that values continue to move upward, leading to the expectation that future 
property tax collections will continue to recover, however economic pressures show a leveling off in this 
area. The Town, like others throughout the state, has seen sales tax revenues increase substantially, however 
such are offset by the uncertainties surrounding mineral lease and severance tax revenues, and minimal 
local residential or commercial development within the last 24 months. There are areas, however, where 
the signs point to an upturn as there are several development inquiries in follow-up to the 2023 completion 
of the Yampa Comprehensive Plan, downtown area redevelopment activity, and interest in the future of the 
Royal Hotel property that burned to the ground in 2017 and which was conveyed to the Town by the Routt 
County Board of Commissioners. 
 
Capital improvement planning, including preparing for needed equipment purchases, was completed as part 
of the Yampa Comprehensive Plan and was mindful that such is needed to avoid larger and irregular impacts 
on Town finances that these types of purchases and projects would otherwise have. Even so, there are 
projects looming where immediate action is necessary and will need to be completed before any substantial 
Town funding is available for other capital project efforts. The Town is and will continue to seek outside 
grants and loans to complete these emergent projects. 
 
The water and sewer enterprises are expected to cover all anticipated costs of overhead, operation and 
planned capital maintenance and repair projects in 2026 but such will require an increase in user rates, 
implementing the recommendations of the rate study. The Town continues to make headway in financing 
the needed improvements to the water treatment distribution and wastewater treatment and collection 
system facilities.  Of immediate note is the wastewater system replacement and upgrade design work where 
project engineering was initiated in 2022 and will conclude in 2025.  The Town received voter approval of 
a sales tax increase and associated loan in November 2023 where revenues will be paired with several grants 
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and a revenue bond to support the additional construction work planned for 2026 and potentially into the 
first part of 2027.   

 
The Town employs four (4) full time and one (1) part-time staff. Administrative staff includes the Town 
Administrator/Clerk, Deputy/Utility Clerk and part-time Town Treasurer/Planner. Public Works/Water & 
Sewer staff currently consists of full-time water/sewer operator and a full-time streets maintenance 
superintendent positions. The Water & Sewer department contracts with a licensed Class A operator, and 
the Municipal Judge is retained with a monthly stipend. 
 
Financial Outlook 

 

Town Revenues 

 

Overall, revenues in the 2026 budget are projected to be $9,227,535, an increase of $5,595,522, or 254.1% 
from the 2024 projected revenues of $3,632,013. The increase is attributed to revenues related to planned 
capital project grants, loans and sales taxes. The General Fund is expected to see a decrease of $64,301, the 
Water Fund will see revenues increase $24,802 and the Sewer Fund is expected to see an increase of 
$17,595 in revenues in 2026. In the General Fund, the decrease is attributed to lower administrative 
revenues, and in the Water and Sewer Funds the increases are related to increases in the user rates.  Capital 
project revenues including grants, loans and transfers are being budgeted in the Capital Improvement Fund, 
and debt service revenues are comprised of sales taxes and transfer payments. 
 

 
 

General Fund revenues are a combination of property taxes, sales taxes, license and development related 
fees, service fees, mineral leasing and severance tax monies, Lottery/Conservation Trust Fund revenues, 
interest income and miscellaneous income and fees.  Property tax revenues are expected to increase 
approximately 5.5% in accordance with Taxpayer Bill of Rights (TABOR) limitations, sales tax revenues 
flowing to the General Fund and Debt Service Fund as well as other typical revenues will remain generally 
flat.  Given the variability and uncertainty of mineral leasing and severance taxes, as well as indications 
from the state that funds may be limited, a minimal amount is again budgeted for 2026. 
 

General

5.9% Water

3.9%

Sewer

2.9%

Capital Impr

84.9%

Debt Svc

2.4%

2026 Overall Revenues
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General Fund 

 

♦ Funding from property, sales, cigarette, franchise and use taxes for 2026 will total $285,400 or 57.7% of 
the total General Fund revenues. 
 

♦ Intergovernmental revenues including severance taxes and mineral leasing funds are expected to provide 
$29,700 in 2026 or 6.1% of the total General Fund revenues. 

 

♦ License and registration fees are anticipated to provide $2,200 in General Fund revenues in 2026 or 0.4% 
of total revenues. 
 

♦ Parks and events revenues including Lottery/Conservation Trust Fund revenues are expected to provide in 
2026 $40,000 or 8.2% of the total General Fund revenues. 

 

♦ Grants are expected to provide $100,000 or 20.4% in General Fund revenues in 2026. 

 

♦ Interest income and other miscellaneous sources will provide $34,850 in revenues or 7.1% of the total 
General Fund revenues. 

 
Water & Sewer Enterprises 

 

♦ Revenues collected in the Water Fund are expected to provide $327,067 and in the Sewer Fund are 
expected to provide $237,945.  These revenues represent the charges for the provision of water and sewer 
services to consumers.  
 

Capital Improvement Fund Revenues 

 

♦ In 2026, grant funds are expected to be received in the amount of $4,141,220 or 58.7% within the Capital 
Improvement Fund and will be matched with $2,695,000 or 38.2% in loan funds.  The dollars are 
earmarked for the wastewater treatment plant’s construction in the 2026 construction season. 
 

♦ A portion of sales taxes in the amount of $35,000 (0.5%) are slated to be held in the Capital Improvement 
Fund to support water and sewer capital projects. 
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♦ Transfers totaling $182,580 (2.6%) will flow to the Capital Improvement Fund from the General, Water 
and Sewer Funds. 
 

 
 

Debt Service Fund Revenues 

 

♦ Revenues in the Debt Service Fund are expected to total $197,394 and are comprised of $160,000 in sales 
taxes (81.1%) and transfers from the General, Water and Sewer Funds in the amount of $37,394 (18.9%). 
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Town Expenditures 

 

Overall, expenditures in the 2026 budget are projected to be $8,200,537, an increase of $6,714,366 or 

551.8% from the projected 2025 expenditures. The increase reflects an anticipated $7,053,800 capital 

project expense and a $170,009 increase in operation and maintenance costs. 

 
Personnel costs in the General Fund including streets and parks account for $253,529 or 3.1% of the 
Town’s 2026 anticipated expenditures and include administrative and maintenance personnel. The 
Enterprise Funds’ personnel costs are $209,143 or 2.3% of the total expenditures for these funds. Total 
personnel costs are $453,166 or 5.5% of total Town expenditures.  It should be noted that the expenditures 
related to the wastewater treatment plant’s construction skew the personnel percentages significantly. 
 

 
 

♦ The Town’s 2026 General Fund budget is $479,932, a decrease of $54,978 or 10.3% under the 2025 
projected expenditures. The decrease is attributed to lower anticipated administrative and legislative costs 
overall paired with increases in streets and parks/events expenses. 

 

♦ The Water Fund budget is $364,721 in 2026, an increase of $114,625 or 145.8% from 2025 projected 
expenses.  Transfers related to capital projects and debt service are driving the increase. 

 

♦ The Sewer Fund budget is $267,738 in 2026, an increase of $110,361 or 170.1% from 2025 projected 
expenses. Increases in all categories are responsible for this change. 

♦ Capital expenses under the Capital Improvement Fund will be significant in 2026 with anticipated 
expenses totaling $7,053,800 an increase of $6,544,357 or 1384.6% from 2025 projected expenses.  This 
is all related to the proposed wastewater treatment plant’s construction. 

♦ Expenses in the Debt Service Fund are anticipated at $34,346 in 2026, equivalent to 2025 projected 
expenses.   

♦ Overall fund balance/net assets are projected to decrease by $80,832 or 3.7% in 2026, mainly attributed to 
expenditures on capital projects. 
 

All Other 

Expenses, 

94.5%

Public Works 
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Conclusion 

 

The Town must continue to take steps to assure the finances of the organization are stable in 2026 and in 
future years. This includes making budget appropriations that maintain or build fund balances and net 
assets, as well as planning for the short- and long-term contingencies by setting funds aside. While the 
local economy continues to move somewhat positively with limited local development, growing sales tax 
revenues and real estate pricing maintaining recent levels, property tax revenues will continue to be limited 
by TABOR, and the impacts and changing dynamics of the coal industry and impacts on associated railroad 
operations as well as the variables of the Federal government into the future remain relatively unknown. 
The Town must continue its focus on bringing new businesses to Town including revitalizing the 
downtown as well as supporting the existing businesses to bolster sales tax revenues that will lead to 
associated limited development and improvements to support other potential General Fund revenues. 
Policymakers need to assure revenues and fund balances are maintained to continue acceptable levels of 
service to the Town and its residents. 
 
Capital needs of the water and sewer funds will require the continued successful grant and loan funding 
and implementation of the needed upgrades in facilities to assure that these operations remain viable. Some 
of these projects and associated costs were addressed in recent years, but there are still significant 
undertakings in the offing. Steps also need to continue to be taken to meet the unmet maintenance and 
equipment needs of the systems in 2026 and beyond. Parks capital facilities’ needs, whose upgrades, 
improvements and acquisition are supported by many members of the community, must be prioritized and 
the Town’s scarce resources allocated carefully. The rate structures of water and sewer services need to be 
reviewed frequently to assure their operations remain healthy, financially and otherwise. 
 
The focus of the Board of Trustees should be to assure the financial health of the Town is maintained by 
preserving and stabilizing fund balances and planning for the critical capital improvements of the future, 
particularly for essential water and sewer infrastructure.  As you can see from the 2026 Budget, the current 
short-term challenge continues to be met, but we should all remain vigilant and continue to make sure 
steps are taken to address the Town’s long-term needs. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

    
Mary Alice Page-Allen     Sheila Symons 

Town Treasurer      Town Administrator/Clerk 
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2024 2025 2025 2026

SUMMARY

Actual* 

(12/31/24) Budget Projected Budget

GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Fund Balances $732,262 $624,306 $573,749 $577,122

Revenues $495,296 $525,755 $538,283 $489,400

Expenditures:

  Administrative & Legislative $329,989 $321,031 $317,069 $199,710

  Streets $226,810 $194,776 $182,647 $189,669

  Public Works $0 $0 $0 $0

  Parks & Rec/Events/4th of July $44,509 $46,537 $33,250 $62,029

Capital Outlay $0 $5,000 $0 $0

Debt Service $1,944 $1,944 $1,944 $1,944

Transfers 0 $7,024 $0 $26,580

Total Expenses $603,252 $576,312 $534,910 $479,932

Net Income/Loss -$107,956 -$50,557 $3,373 $9,468

Fund Balances $624,306 $573,749 $577,122 $586,590

Designated Funds $59,447 $57,631 $57,631 $47,993

Restricted Funds $157,398 $182,390 $182,390 $168,369
Undesignated Funds $407,461 $333,728 $337,101 $370,227

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

Prior Year Fund Balances $3,843,294 $3,895,056 $3,895,056 $3,955,133

Revenues $249,629 $274,439 $310,173 $327,067

Expenditures:

  Water & Sewer Expenditures $197,867 $272,235 $250,096 $364,721

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenses $197,867 $272,235 $250,096 $364,721

Net Income/Loss $51,763 $2,204 $60,077 -$37,655

Fund Balances $3,895,056 $3,897,260 $3,955,133 $3,917,478

Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

Restricted Funds $37,774 $69,055 $69,055 $89,599

Net Investment in Capital Assets $3,843,294 $3,843,294 $3,843,294 $3,843,294
Undesignated Funds $13,989 -$15,088 $42,784 -$15,414
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SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

Prior Year Fund Balances $287,572 $2,049,950 $2,049,950 $2,116,424

Revenues $1,897,700 $210,424 $223,850 $237,945

Expenditures:

  Sewer Expenditures $135,321 $158,509 $157,377 $267,738

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenses $135,321 $158,509 $157,377 $267,738

Net Income/Loss $1,762,379 $51,915 $66,473 -$29,793

Fund Balances $2,049,950 $2,101,866 $2,116,424 $2,086,631

Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

Restricted Funds $37,774 $40,623 $40,623 $66,590

Net Investment in Capital Assets $287,572 $287,572 $287,572 $287,572
Undesignated Funds $2,012,176 $2,061,243 $2,075,801 $2,020,040

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Prior Year Fund Balances $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenues $0 $8,051,500 $509,443 $7,053,800

Expenditures

Capital Outlay $0 $8,025,999 $509,443 $7,053,800

Total Expenses $0 $8,025,999 $509,443 $7,053,800

Net Income/Loss $0 $25,501 $0 $0

Fund Balances $0 $25,501 $0 $0

Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

Restricted Funds $0 $52,501 $0 $0
Undesignated Funds $0 -$27,000 $0 $0

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Prior Year Fund Balances $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenues $766,523 $163,918 $192,994 $197,394

Expenditures

Debt Service $636,901 $36,386 $34,346 $34,346

Total Expenses $636,901 $36,386 $34,346 $34,346

Net Income/Loss $129,622 $127,532 $158,648 $163,048

Fund Balances $129,622 $127,532 $158,648 $163,048

Designated Funds $0 $0 $0 $0

Restricted Funds $87,231 $127,531 $158,648 $163,048
Undesignated Funds $42,391 $1 $0 $0
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2024 2025 2025 2026

SUMMARY

To-Date 

(9/30/24) Budget Projected Budget

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Prior Year Fund Balances $4,863,127 $6,569,313 $6,518,755 $6,648,679

Revenues $3,409,149 $9,226,036 $1,774,743 $8,305,606

Expenditures:

  Operations $934,496 $1,000,112 $940,439 $1,110,448

  Capital Outlay $495,296 $8,030,999 $509,443 $7,053,800

  Debt Service $638,845 $38,330 $36,290 $36,290

Total Expenses $2,068,637 $9,069,441 $1,486,171 $8,200,537

Net Income/Loss $1,340,512 $156,595 $288,571 $105,068

Fund Balances $6,698,935 $6,725,908 $6,807,327 $6,753,747

Designated Funds $59,447 $57,631 $57,631 $47,993

Restricted Funds $320,177 $472,100 $450,716 $487,606

Net Investment in Capital Assets $4,130,866 $4,130,866 $4,130,866 $4,130,866
Undesignated Funds $2,188,445 $2,065,312 $2,168,114 $2,087,282

*Unaudited
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Town of Yampa

2026 BUDGET

(10/20/2025)

2025 Gross Mill Levy 23.600

Temporary Tax Credit -9.578

2025 Net Mill Levy 14.022

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

TAXES REVENUE

01 00 4000 Property Tax $89,466 $91,785 $79,566 $91,785 $96,850

01 00 4020 Sales Tax $145,727 $160,000 $118,228 $157,637 $160,000

01 00 4100 Cigarette Tax $380 $500 $276 $367 $300

01 00 4120 Franchise Tax $15,873 $19,100 $13,153 $17,537 $18,250

01 00 4160 Use Tax $1,728 $2,000 $4,051 $5,401 $7,000

Total TAXES REVENUE $253,174 $273,385 $215,273 $272,728 $282,400

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

01 00 4010 Specific Ownership Tax $5,399 $4,500 $3,404 $4,500 $5,000

01 00 4110 Severance Tax $7,094 $7,000 $1,017 $1,017 $2,000

01 00 4130 Mineral Leasing $1,213 $1,200 $1,125 $1,125 $1,200

01 00 4140 Highway Users $19,199 $17,000 -$2,337 $19,150 $20,000

01 00 4170 County Road Levy $1,218 $1,500 $1,120 $1,300 $1,500

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE $34,123 $31,200 $4,330 $27,092 $29,700

LICENSE & PERMITS REVENUE

01 00 4200 Liquor Licenses $401 $1,000 $576 $1,000 $1,000

01 00 4202 Permit Fees $1,100 $750 $800 $1,000 $1,000

01 00 4210 Animal License $103 $120 $170 $175 $200

Total LICENSES & PERMITS REVENUE $1,604 $1,870 $1,546 $2,175 $2,200

PARKS & EVENTS REVENUE

01 00 4205 4th of July $13,017 $14,000 $13,195 $14,000 $17,500

01 00 4340 Facility Rentals $2,830 $3,000 $1,680 $2,240 $4,000

01 00 4360 Lottery/Conservation Trust Fund $11,541 $14,000 $5,152 $14,000 $15,000

01 00 4370 Grant/Donation - P/OS & Events $2,442 $3,500 $361 $2,900 $3,500

Total PARKS & EVENTS REVENUE $29,830 $34,500 $20,388 $33,140 $40,000
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JUDICIAL REVENUE

01 00 4300 Court Fines $0 $0 $0 $0 $200

01 00 4305 Court Costs & Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $50

Total JUDICIAL REVENUE $0 $0 $0 $0 $250

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01 00 4310 Other Income $2,890 $2,500 $17,545 $2,500 $4,000

01 00 4320 Opiod Settlement Revenues $287 $300 $149 $300 $350

01 00 4330 Property Rental Income $7,285 $11,000 $4,793 $12,000 $12,000

01 00 4400 Interest $15,687 $16,000 $10,189 $13,585 $15,000

01 00 4720 Grant Income $148,809 $151,500 $142,420 $171,500 $100,000

01 00 4830 Palmer/Zirkel Antenna $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 00 4842 Planning/Zoning $1,607 $3,500 $2,447 $3,263 $3,500

01 00 6000 Loan Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $176,565 $184,800 $177,542 $203,148 $134,850

TRANSFERS

01 00 8000 Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total TRANSFERS REVENUE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE $495,296 $525,755 $419,079 $538,283 $489,400
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EXPENDITURES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual 9/30/25) Projected Budget

Payroll - Administrative

01 01 5110 Salaries & Wages $104,485 $112,599 $80,850 $101,295 $81,754

01 01 5210 Employer Tax Expenses $8,223 $8,952 $7,224 $8,053 $6,499

01 01 5310 Insurance - Life & Health & HRA $24,015 $18,960 $15,220 $17,381 $12,633

01 01 5410 Retirement $0 $1,653 $301 $772 $858

01 01 5411 Workers Compensation $211 $215 $269 $300 $310

Total PAYROLL - ADMIN/LEGIS $136,934 $142,379 $103,864 $127,801 $102,054

Expenditures - Administrative

01 01 5420 Blanket Bond $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 01 5502 Travel, Training & Mileage $3,842 $6,000 $5,364 $6,000 $6,000

01 01 6100 Property insurance $15,254 $20,267 $11,134 $14,845 $15,834

01 01 6101 Liability insurance $1,091 $1,427 $2,322 $3,096 $6,518

01 01 6110 Building R&M $7,497 $3,500 $4,596 $6,128 $4,500

01 01 6112 Telephone $2,633 $2,800 $1,806 $2,407 $2,500

01 01 6120 Building utilities $5,728 $5,900 $4,105 $5,473 $5,700

01 01 6121 Coal-bldg heating $1,462 $1,250 $1,959 $1,959 $1,250

01 01 6122 Solar $0 $500 $0 $0 $500

01 01 6150 Trash removal $2,615 $3,000 $1,804 $2,406 $2,500

01 01 6611 Janitorial $3,950 $4,300 $3,164 $4,218 $4,850

01 01 8120 Audit $10,434 $11,500 $0 $11,500 $68,000

01 01 8121 Legal $1,170 $1,000 $78 $104 $500

01 01 8122 Advertising-publishing $474 $500 $522 $696 $700

01 01 8123 Treasurer's fees $1,884 $2,000 $1,639 $1,700 $2,000

01 01 8130 Newsletter/Postage $2,949 $2,650 $2,480 $3,307 $3,000

01 01 8131 Office supplies $2,494 $2,500 $1,839 $2,453 $2,500

01 01 8132 Dues-subscriptions $2,316 $3,000 $2,073 $2,100 $3,000

01 01 8140 Public support/donations $11,459 $20,000 $12,102 $12,778 $8,000

01 01 8145 Economic Development $60,886 $50,000 $82,182 $82,182 $20,660

01 01 8150 Codification $4,475 $2,000 $1,943 $2,000 $8,100

01 01 8170 Office equipment $2,097 $1,500 $10 $200 $300

01 01 8171 Office equip R&M/Copies $2,722 $3,500 $2,095 $2,793 $3,000

01 01 8175 Computer Support $7,636 $10,000 $9,485 $10,000 $21,000

01 01 8176 Website $2,155 $4,500 $2,205 $2,205 $2,310

01 01 8200 Palmer/Zirkel antenna lease $1,157 $2,313 $0 $2,313 $2,384

01 01 8400 PUD/Zoning Expense $24 $500 $366 $500 $500

01 01 8401 Code Enforcement $4,187 $10,000 $1,684 $2,000 $5,000

01 01 8402 Professional Fees $73,866 $55,000 $53,350 $55,000 $2,500

01 01 9000 Miscellaneous Expense $174 $200 $30 $100 $200

01 01 9001 Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 01 9500 Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 01 9600 Loan Expense $1,944 $1,944 $1,944 $1,944 $1,944

01 01 9900 Allocate Operating Expenses -$53,397 -$63,555 -$37,361 -$59,082 -$121,850

Total ADMIN $185,179 $169,996 $174,918 $183,325 $83,900
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Expenditures - Legislative

01 02 8124 Election expense $445 $500 $0 $500 $600

01 02 8510 Law enforcement $9,375 $10,000 $3,007 $7,386 $15,000

01 02 9000 Miscellaneous $0 $100 $0 $0 $100

Total LEGIS $9,820 $10,600 $3,007 $7,886 $15,700

Total ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE EXPENDITURES $331,933 $322,975 $281,789 $319,013 $201,654

Payroll - Streets

01 03 5110 Salaries & Wages $94,757 $99,726 $71,127 $98,319 $90,026

01 03 5210 Employer Tax Expenses $8,166 $7,928 $6,184 $7,816 $7,157

01 03 5310 Insurance - Life & Health & HRA $12,687 $13,160 $6,372 $10,710 $11,582

01 03 5410 Retirement $0 $1,496 $151 $292 $406

01 03 5411 Workers Compensation $2,043 $2,150 $2,567 $2,750 $2,850

Total PAYROLL - STREETS $117,652 $124,460 $86,402 $119,887 $112,021

Expenditures - Streets

01 03 5700 Contract labor $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 03 6102 Automobile insurance $1,740 $2,300 $3,699 $4,932 $7,527

01 03 6120 Building Utilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 03 6122 Street lighting $13,311 $14,250 $9,400 $12,534 $13,100

01 03 8150 Tools $295 $1,000 $545 $550 $500

01 03 8151 Machinery Replacement $26 $500 $0 $200 $500

01 03 8152 Safety signs $13 $2,000 $0 $0 $1,000

01 03 8153 Fuel, oil, gas, diesel $3,597 $5,000 $1,368 $2,500 $2,500

01 03 8172 Street repairs & gravel $51,495 $3,500 $3,841 $4,000 $5,000

01 03 8173 Street improvements & maintenance $8,461 $13,000 $11,771 $12,000 $13,500

01 03 8174 Machinery repairs $6,335 $3,500 $1,637 $6,600 $3,500

01 03 9000 Miscellaneous Expenses $0 $100 $0 $100 $100

01 03 9000 Allocate Operating Expenses $23,883 $25,166 $15,329 $19,344 $30,421

Total EXPENDITURES - STREETS $109,158 $70,316 $47,589 $62,760 $77,648

Total STREETS EXPENDITURES $226,810 $194,776 $133,991 $182,647 $189,669

Expenditures - Public Works

01 05 5502 Travel, Training & Mileage $43 $2,000 $0 $0 $500

01 05 6100 Property insurance $361 $470 $0 $0 $0

01 05 6101 Liability insurance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 05 6110 Building R & M $303 $1,500 $696 $927 $1,500

01 05 6112 Telephone $553 $550 $596 $865 $1,000

01 05 6120 Building Utilities $10,143 $12,000 $8,464 $11,285 $11,800

01 05 6150 Trash Removal $2,615 $3,000 $1,804 $2,406 $2,500
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01 05 8122 Advertising/Publishing $0 $75 $0 $0 $0

01 05 8131 Supplies $1,504 $1,200 $813 $1,085 $1,200

01 05 8132 Dues & Subscriptions $300 $400 $411 $411 $450

01 05 8150 Tools $2,182 $2,000 $40 $200 $200

01 05 8153 Fuel, oil, gas, diesel $6,170 $4,700 $1,495 $1,994 $2,000

01 05 8170 Equipment $1,090 $1,500 $130 $500 $500

01 05 8174 Equipment R&M $1,142 $500 $1,488 $100 $100

01 05 9000 Miscellaneous $0 $100 $0 $10 $100

01 05 9900 Allocate Operating Expenses -$26,407 -$29,995 -$15,713 -$19,782 -$21,850

Total PUBLIC WORKS EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $225 $0 $0

Expenditures - Parks & Rec/4th of July

01 07 7110 Awards & Prizes $6,318 $6,300 $2,274 $0 $1,000

01 07 7210 Music $250 $500 $0 $0 $500

01 07 7310 Police/Security $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 07 7610 Merchandise Expense $8,129 $9,000 $3,540 $3,540 $4,000

01 07 7710 Equipment Rental $1,275 $1,300 $700 $700 $800

01 07 8110 Accounting Fees $16 $25 $0 $0 $25

01 07 8131 Supplies $114 $200 $207 $207 $250

01 07 9000 Other Expenses $8 $100 $4,500 $4,500 $5,000

Total EXPENDITURES - PARKS & REC/4TH OF JULY $16,109 $17,425 $11,221 $8,947 $11,575

Payroll - Parks & Rec/Events

01 08 5110 Salaries & Wages $10,654 $11,304 $7,924 $11,103 $31,711

01 08 5210 Employer Tax Expenses $568 $899 $602 $883 $2,521

01 08 5310 Insurance - Life & Health & HRA $1,807 $1,579 $528 $1,229 $4,738

01 08 5410 Retirement $0 $170 $12 $16 $249

01 08 5411 Workers Compensation $227 $235 $287 $300 $235

Total PAYROLL - PARKS & REC/EVENTS $13,256 $14,187 $9,352 $13,531 $39,454

Expenditures - Parks & Rec/Events

01 08 5700 Contract Labor $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

01 08 6110 Building R&M $2,631 $1,500 $0 $750 $1,000

01 08 6120 Utilities $5,186 $6,200 $3,964 $5,285 $5,000

01 08 6611 Janitorial $2,200 $2,000 $2,090 $2,787 $2,750

01 08 8131 Supplies $306 $425 $837 $1,000 $1,000

01 08 8153 Fuel, oil, gas, diesel $37 $100 $0 $0 $50

01 08 8155 Event Expense $318 $1,000 $60 $500 $450

01 08 8173 Park Improvements $4,464 $3,000 $0 $0 $500

01 08 8174 Machinery Repairs $0 $200 $381 $400 $200

01 08 9000 Miscellaneous $0 $500 $0 $50 $50

01 08 9500 Capital Outlay $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0

Total EXPENDITURES - PARKS & REC/EVENTS $15,144 $19,925 $7,332 $10,772 $11,000

Total PARKS & REC/EVENTS/4TH OF JULY $44,509 $51,537 $27,906 $33,250 $62,029

8 of 17



TRANSFERS EXPENDITURES

Expenditures - Transfers

01 09 8000 Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund $0 $5,500 $1,500 $0 $26,580

01 09 9600 Transfer to Debt Service Fund $0 $1,524 $0 $0 $0

Total TRANSFERS $0 $7,024 $1,500 $0 $26,580

General Fund Revenue Total $495,296 $525,755 $419,079 $538,283 $489,400

General Fund Expenditures Total $603,252 $576,312 $445,410 $534,910 $479,932

Net Total General Fund -$107,956 -$50,557 -$26,332 $3,373 $9,468
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Town of Yampa

2026 BUDGET

(10/20/2025)

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

REVENUES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Water Revenue

03 00 4400 Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
03 00 4500 Water rent $235,194 $264,885 $194,024 $299,850 $314,842
03 00 4510 Water penalties $3,211 $3,554 $2,290 $4,023 $4,224
03 00 4520 Water tap fees $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
03 00 4530 Water Improvements Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
03 00 4533 Misc income - water $11,225 $1,000 $1,211 $1,300 $1,500
03 00 4535 Grant Revenue - Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
03 00 4590 Loan Income - Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

03 00 4710 W&S/ROW Escrow $0 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Total WATER REVENUE $249,629 $274,439 $197,524 $310,173 $327,067
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EXPENDITURES

WATER

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Payroll - Water

03 01 5110 Salaries & Wages $68,528 $76,382 $50,827 $74,975 $83,451

03 01 5210 Employer Tax Expenses $7,536 $6,072 $4,383 $5,960 $6,634

03 01 5310 Insurance - Life & Health & HRA $11,403 $11,320 $4,072 $8,870 $12,375

03 01 5410 Retirement $0 $1,146 $119 $235 $842

03 01 5411 Workers comp $1,362 $1,400 $1,713 $1,750 $1,800
Total PAYROLL $88,829 $96,320 $61,113 $91,790 $105,102

Operating Expenses - Water

03 03 5502 Travel, Training & Mileage $840 $1,000 $1,460 $1,600 $1,000

03 03 5700 Contract labor $5,850 $6,000 $4,375 $6,000 $6,000

03 03 6101 Liability Insurance $758 $1,064 $455 $1,064 $607

03 03 6102 Automobile insurance $463 $650 $1,087 $650 $3,263

03 03 6220 Water utilities $5,325 $6,000 $3,320 $4,427 $4,600

03 03 6225 Propane $2,788 $4,644 $2,802 $3,736 $4,000

03 03 7250 Water R&M $27,573 $11,000 $23,546 $34,000 $23,500

03 03 8190 Equipment $188 $1,000 $1,323 $1,500 $1,000

03 03 8192 Equipment R&M $3,669 $1,500 $6,277 $7,000 $4,000

03 03 8210 Water supplies/chemicals $6,302 $9,000 $2,892 $3,855 $5,000

03 03 8220 Water lab $2,594 $4,000 $3,264 $4,000 $4,000

03 03 8230 Water permit/well permit $114 $0 $0 $0 $0

03 03 8402 Professional Fees $2,484 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000

03 03 9000 Miscellaneous $196 $200 $20 $200 $200

03 03 9510 Reservoir Expense $16,014 $33,000 $31,191 $33,000 $33,891

03 03 9535 Capital Improvements - Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

03 03 9536 Water Tank Access Road $2,016 $7,040 $0 $2,015 $7,139

03 03 9900 Allocate Administration Expenses $27,960 $23,852 $18,873 $23,852 $44,454
Total OPERATING EXPENSES $105,133 $114,950 $100,885 $131,898 $147,654

Transfers - Water

03 07 8000 Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund $0 $39,000 $0 $4,443 $90,000

03 07 9600 Transfer to Debt Service Fund $3,904 $21,965 $10,220 $21,965 $21,965

Total TRANSFERS $3,904 $60,965 $10,220 $26,408 $111,965

Total WATER EXPENDITURES $197,867 $272,235 $172,218 $250,096 $364,721

Water Fund Revenues Total $249,629 $274,439 $197,524 $310,173 $327,067

Water Fund Expenses Total $197,867 $272,235 $172,218 $250,096 $364,721

Net Total Water Fund $51,763 $2,204 $25,306 $60,077 -$37,655
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Town of Yampa

2026 BUDGET

(10/20/2025)

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

REVENUES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Sewer Revenue

04 00 4500 Sewer rent $180,046 $200,567 $136,761 $213,804 $227,702

04 00 4510 Sewer penalties $2,603 $2,857 $1,781 $3,046 $3,244

04 00 4520 Sewer tap fees $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000

04 00 4530 Sewer Improvements Transfer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

04 00 4533 Misc income - sewer $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $1,000

04 00 4710 W&S/ROW Escrow $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $1,000

04 00 4535 Grant Revenue - Sewer $1,715,051 $0 $0 $0 $0

04 00 4590 Loan Income - Sewer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total SEWER REVENUE $1,897,700 $210,424 $138,542 $223,850 $237,945
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EXPENDITURES

SEWER

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Payroll - Sewer

04 01 5110 Salaries & Wages $52,533 $59,197 $39,075 $58,192 $75,254

04 01 5210 Employer Tax Expenses $2,824 $4,706 $3,511 $4,626 $5,983

04 01 5310 Insurance - Life & Health & HRA $9,460 $9,215 $3,476 $7,465 $11,321

04 01 5410 Retirement $0 $888 $94 $202 $727

04 01 5411 Workers Comp $908 $1,000 $1,138 $1,200 $1,250

Total PAYROLL $65,726 $75,006 $47,294 $71,685 $94,535

Operating Expenses - Sewer

04 03 5502 Training, travel & mileage $1,463 $1,000 $1,455 $1,750 $1,000

04 03 5700 Contract labor $5,850 $6,000 $4,375 $6,000 $6,000

04 03 6101 Liability Insurance $455 $550 $455 $550 $607

04 03 6102 Automobile insurance $278 $340 $1,087 $340 $3,263

04 03 6220 Sewer utilities $15,265 $16,300 $10,693 $14,257 $14,900

04 03 7250 Sewer R&M $103 $500 $71 $500 $500

04 03 8190 Equipment $0 $1,000 $689 $1,000 $1,000

04 03 8192 Equipment R&M $0 $1,500 $0 $1,500 $1,500

04 03 8210 Sewer supplies/chemicals $1,093 $1,000 $164 $400 $1,000

04 03 8220 Sewer lab $4,598 $4,982 $6,798 $9,063 $10,000

04 03 8230 Sewer permit $1,595 $2,000 $2,410 $2,500 $2,500

04 03 8402 Professional Fees $2,519 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000

04 03 9000 Miscellaneous Expenses $61 $50 $10 $50 $50

04 03 9001 Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

04 03 9535 Capital Improvements - Sewer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

04 03 9600 Loan Expense $500 $0 $20 $0 $0

04 03 9900 Allocate Administration Expenses $27,960 $23,852 $18,873 $23,852 $44,454

Total OPERATING EXPENSES $61,739 $64,074 $47,099 $66,763 $91,774

Transfers - Sewer

04 07 8000 Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund $0 $4,000 $0 $3,500 $66,000

04 07 9600 Transfer to Debt Service Fund $7,857 $15,429 $11,693 $15,429 $15,429

Total TRANSFERS $7,857 $19,429 $11,693 $18,929 $81,429

Total SEWER EXPENDITURES $135,321 $158,509 $106,086 $157,377 $267,738

Sewer Fund Revenues Total $1,897,700 $210,424 $138,542 $223,850 $237,945

Sewer Fund Expenses Total $135,321 $158,509 $106,086 $157,377 $267,738

Net Total Sewer Fund $1,762,379 $51,915 $32,457 $66,473 -$29,793
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Town of Yampa

2026 BUDGET

(10/20/2025)

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REVENUES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Tax Revenues

11 00 4020 Sales Taxes $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

Total Tax Revenues $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

Grant Revenues

11 00 4720 Grant Revenues $0 $5,400,000 $389,526 $500,000 $4,141,220

Total Grant Revenues $0 $5,400,000 $389,526 $500,000 $4,141,220

Bond Revenues

11 00 6000 Loan Proceeds $0 $2,568,000 $0 $0 $2,695,000

11 00 6010 Bond Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 00 6020 Cost of Issuance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Bond Revenues $0 $2,568,000 $0 $0 $2,695,000

Transfers

11 00 8000 Transfer from GF $0 $5,500 $1,500 $1,500 $26,580

11 00 8010 Transfer from Water $0 $39,000 $0 $4,443 $90,000

11 00 8020 Transfer from Sewer $0 $4,000 $0 $3,500 $66,000

Total Transfers $0 $48,500 $1,500 $9,443 $182,580

Total CIF REVENUES $0 $8,051,500 $391,026 $509,443 $7,053,800
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EXPENDITURES

Town Capital Outlay Expense

11 01 9500 Town Capital Outlay $0 $41,667 $3,829 $5,000 $195,800

Total Town Capital Outlay $0 $41,667 $3,829 $5,000 $195,800

PW Capital Outlay Expense

11 03 9500 Public Works Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total PW Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Water Capital Outlay Expense

11 07 9500 Water Capital Outlay $0 $61,666 $4,443 $4,443 $90,000

Total Water Capital Outlay $0 $61,666 $4,443 $4,443 $90,000

Sewer Capital Outlay Expense

11 09 9500 Sewer Capital Outlay $0 $7,922,666 $364,226 $500,000 $6,768,000

Total Sewer Capital Outlay $0 $7,922,666 $364,226 $500,000 $6,768,000

Total CIF EXPENSES $0 $8,025,999 $372,498 $509,443 $7,053,800

CIF Revenue Total $0 $8,051,500 $391,026 $509,443 $7,053,800

CIF Expenditures Total $0 $8,025,999 $372,498 $509,443 $7,053,800

Net Total CI Fund $0 $25,501 $18,529 $0 $0
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Town of Yampa

2026 BUDGET

(10/20/2025)

DEBT SERVICE FUND

REVENUES

2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Acct # Name Actual (12/31/24) Budget Actual (9/30/25) Projected Budget

Revenues

13 00 4020 Sales Taxes $134,067 $125,000 $118,227 $157,124 $160,000

$134,067 $125,000 $118,227 $157,124 $160,000

13 00 6000 Loan Proceeds $620,695 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 00 6010 Bond Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 00 6020 Cost of Issuance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$620,695 $0 $0 $0 $0

Transfers

13 00 8000 Transfer from GF $0 $1,524 $0 $0 $0

13 00 8010 Transfer from Water $3,904 $21,965 $10,220 $20,441 $21,965

13 00 8020 Transfer from Sewer $7,857 $15,429 $11,693 $15,429 $15,429

$11,761 $38,918 $21,913 $35,870 $37,394

Total DSF REVENUES $766,523 $163,918 $140,140 $192,994 $197,394

EXPENDITURES

Expenses

13 01 9010 Lease Purchase Principal $0 $2,531 $0 $0 $0

13 01 9020 Lease Purchase Interest $0 $2,040 $0 $0 $0

13 03 9010 Revenue Bond Principal $620,695 $23,135 $14,441 $23,135 $23,135

13 03 9020 Revenue Bond Interest $16,206 $11,211 $7,472 $11,211 $11,211

13 05 9010 Sales Tax Bond Principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 05 9020 Sales Tax Bond Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$636,901 $36,386 $21,913 $34,346 $34,346

Total DSF EXPENSES $636,901 $36,386 $21,913 $34,346 $34,346

DSF Revenue Total $766,523 $163,918 $140,140 $192,994 $197,394

DSF Expenditures Total $636,901 $36,386 $21,913 $34,346 $34,346
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Net Total DS Fund $129,622 $127,532 $118,227 $158,648 $163,048
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TOWN OF YAMPA 

TOWN BOARD MINUTES 

October 15, 2025 – 6:00 pm 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Geilert, Trustee Lewis, Trustee Geanious, Trustee Shoptaugh and Trustee 
Montgomery 
EMPLOYEES PRESENT: Town Administrator/Clerk Sheila Symons Planner/Treasurer Mary Alice Page-Allen 
AUDIENCE PRESENT: Online: Heather Noyes Gregg and Jonathan Cave  
 
1. Call to Order 

• Mayor Geilert called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm 

• The Pledge of Allegiance was recited 

• Roll call was taken  
 

2. Audience Participation 

No Public Comments were made 

 

3. Personnel Policies Update – (Tabled from October 1, 2025)  

The Board reviewed proposed revisions to Section 9 of the Town of Yampa’s Personnel Policies, with a focus on office 
hours, lunch breaks, on-call scheduling, and compensatory time. These updates are intended to align with Colorado 
labor laws and FLSA standards while promoting consistency and operational efficiency across departments. During a 
roundtable discussion, beginning with an overview from the Sheila, it was clarified that while employers must offer a 
30-minute lunch break, employees are not required to take it. The Board discussed various tracking options, including 
opt-out forms and flexible scheduling, but ultimately agreed that such measures would create an unnecessary 
administrative burden. There was consensus that standardizing lunch breaks would simplify scheduling and ensure 
fairness, particularly for Town Hall operations, while continuing to trust employees to report their time accurately. 
 
The Board discussed whether to implement a new Town Hall schedule of 7:30 AM to 4:00 PM immediately or wait 
until January 1, 2026. While current personnel policies allow department heads to propose alternate schedules with 
Board approval, Trustee Montgomery expressed a preference to follow the existing policy language—which reflects an 
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM schedule—until formally amended. It was noted that the Town Hall has operated on an 8:00 AM 
to 4:00 PM schedule for over 25 years without public complaint, and that extending hours to 5:00 PM would create a 
hardship for current staff. The Board ultimately agreed to proceed with the 7:30 AM to 4:00 PM schedule, with formal 
consideration to be made at the November 5 meeting, adding that such should have an effective date of November 1 to 
align with the payroll cycle. 
 
Regarding on-call scheduling, the Board supported defining on-call hours based on individual staff shifts rather than 
general office hours, ensuring clarity and fairness for roles with variable schedules. The Board also reviewed the 
distinction between overtime and compensatory time.  Emergency situations—such as snow removal, water main 
breaks, and alarms—are treated as overtime and budgeted annually at 120 hours per Public Works employee.  Non-
emergency tasks, such as staying late to finish a job, are logged as Comp Time, accrued at time-and-a-half and either 
banked or used within the same week. While most staff are comfortable with the current system, one employee 
expressed concerns. The Board emphasized that policies must be applied uniformly and not tailored to individual 
preferences. Trustee Montgomery raised concerns about the chain of command and suggested the need for a formal 
appeal process. It was clarified that the Town Board has approved the Personnel Policies, which establish the 
administrative structure and decision-making authority. 
 
Budget flexibility was also addressed. If overtime exceeds the annual allotment, the Town Treasurer may bring forward 
a supplemental budget in the final quarter, provided the overage is tied to uncontrollable factors such as severe weather. 
A brief disagreement arose regarding administrative authority and staff responsibilities, but the group refocused on 
policy language rather than individual roles.  The meeting concluded with consensus to move forward collaboratively. 
Updates will be incorporated into resolution to be considered at the November 5 meeting, with minor corrections and 
date adjustments presented as needed. 



 

Page 2 of 6 
Town of Yampa Board of Trustees Minutes - Draft 
October 15, 2025  

 
4. Outside Entity Funding Application Discussion - (Tabled from October 1, 2025) 

The Board revisited its discussion on outside entity funding applications, which had been tabled from the October 1 
meeting to ensure full participation, due to low attendance at the September 17th meeting. The conversation focused on 
clarifying eligibility requirements and reviewing the current application process. Five applications have been received 
by the deadline, slightly above the typical number. The Board assessed whether all applicants met the nonprofit or 
governmental criteria, noting that several were registered 501(c)(3) or 501(c)(4) organizations, including regional 
coalitions like the Housing Advisory Board. 
 
The Board reviewed how these funding requests are categorized and historically supported through two budget line 
items: public support/donations and economic development. The process in the past was for Treasurer to compile all 
applications into a spreadsheet with recommendations, which the Board then reviews and adjusts during the budget 
work sessions. Final allocations are incorporated into the annual budget and formally approved through the budget 
adoption process. 
 
The Board also revisited the rationale behind the Town’s consolidated funding approach, which was modeled after 
Routt County and Historic Routt County procedures. This system replaced ad hoc requests and was designed to 
streamline support for nonprofits while ensuring compliance with enterprise fund restrictions, which prohibit direct 
subsidies such as waived utility fees. Instead, general fund dollars are allocated to assist with those costs. 
 
A hardship fund was also discussed, noting that while funds were set aside last year, they went unused. This mechanism 
formalizes past informal support for local nonprofits, including the school district, preschool, and Legion Hall. The 
library district, which has applied in previous years, did not submit a request for this cycle. 
 
The discussion concluded with general agreement that the current system is functioning well, and any remaining 
questions or suggestions will be addressed during the upcoming budget process. 
 

5. 2023 Audit - Amended 

Mary Alice provided the Town Board with an update on the 2023 audit, explaining that a more thorough review had 
taken place following its initial, expedited approval. The original audit had been fast-tracked to meet deadlines tied to 
the wastewater treatment plant and federal funding requirements. However, upon closer examination, discrepancies and 
missing content were identified. Working alongside the Town’s banker, Mary Alice flagged balance issues and raised 
concerns that had not been previously addressed with the auditor. After submitting additional documentation, including 
monthly reconciliations and internal control records, the audit was revised and now balances accurately. The amended 
version incorporates updated information through October 2 and removes unsupported claims. The Board acknowledged 
the need for more deliberate review of future audits prior to approval. Approval of the amended audit allows the Town 
to proceed with submission and continue its financial planning. 
 

Motion 

Trustee Lewis made a motion to accept and approve the revised and amended 2023 Audit.  Trustee Geanious seconded 
the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.   
 

6. 2026 Budget Presentation  

During the 2026 budget presentation, Mary Alice incorporated updates from the September work session, including a 
cost-of-living adjustment across all job classifications. Salaries and wages were increased accordingly, with additional 
adjustments reflecting staffing gaps in Public Works and anticipated changes to the deputy clerk’s role. After discussion, 
the Board agreed to revise the proposed salary schedule to reflect a 1.5% adjustment, balancing fiscal restraint with staff 
recognition. 
 
Health insurance premiums are projected to rise by 18% in 2026. The Town will maintain its $10,500 annual benefits 
stipend for qualifying employees, which can be applied toward premiums and reimbursement accounts. Trustee 
Montgomery brought up the idea of whether to replace the stipend with dedicated budget lines for insurance and HRA 
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contributions, as used in prior years. He felt this would improve transparency, other Board members emphasized the 
value of predictable budgeting. Staff clarified that HRA usage data is protected under HIPAA and cannot be shared at 
the individual level. The Board reaffirmed its commitment to stable benefits and agreed to revisit the structure if future 
increases exceed the stipend. 
 
The 457/401A deferred compensation program, launched in May 2025, is included in the budget. The Town contributes 
to the 401A plan, which requires vesting, and facilitates employee participation in the 457 plans through pass-through 
contributions. 
 
Revenue projections show modest growth in property and sales tax, with sales tax continuing to support capital projects 
such as the sewer treatment plant. Economic development and nonprofit support remain priorities, including a funding 
request for the Regional Housing Authority, which is progressing toward multi-jurisdictional local government status. 
Funds are also allocated for code enforcement, building on cleanup and administrative efforts from 2025. 
 
The Board reviewed operational and capital priorities, including increased allocations for Town Clean-Up Day and 
small local donations. Mary Alice recommended reviewing the 2023 water rate study to ascertain the level of proposed 
increases to water and sewer rates. Trustees requested clarification on sewer figures, prompting a commitment to revisit 
the original study. 
 
Capital Improvement Fund allocations will support vehicle replacements, with the Town exploring the purchase of used 
vehicles from Routt County. Additional projects include maintenance on Town-owned buildings—such as furnace 
replacement and general upkeep—and continued work on the water system, including tree removal and preliminary 
engineering. Most capital expenses remain tied to the wastewater treatment project, which is awaiting federal 
coordination. 
 
Mary Alice confirmed that the Recreation Master Plan remains budgeted but will not proceed until grant funding is 
secured. The Town’s accounting software, described as outdated and nearing end-of-life, will be replaced with a cloud-
based system to improve financial integration. Final pricing for the Old Town Hall furnace replacement was received, 
with contingency and trenching costs added. The need was discussed to transition from coal to electric heating and 
bundling a backup generator into the project scope to support emergency services and potentially qualify for additional 
grant funding. With the Town being a part of the Routt County Climate Action Plan, electricity is our option and 
highlighted the solar that was placed on the building a couple of years ago.  Electrical upgrades—including a new 
transformer and switch system—are included. W. Klumker Services, previously selected through an RFP process, 
remains the preferred contractor pending a contract amendment.  A draft line-item budget was presented, with staff 
noting that figures may shift as more information becomes available. The Board inquired about potential Fire 
Department contributions; staff confirmed that the Fire District has been asked to consider support but has not yet 
authorized funding. A joint meeting will be proposed with the Fire District and will be proposed for November 19 to 
coordinate effort and any other updates needed. 
 
The Board also reviewed Parks and Recreation expenses, with Mary Alice clarifying that a portion of Public Works 
salaries is allocated to more accurately reflect time spent maintaining parks and supporting events like Fourth of July 
preparations. These allocations follow a similar structure used for water, sewer, and street work. The increase reflects 
actual staff time observed over the past year. For street maintenance, the Town has budgeted to apply mag chloride to 
half the town in 2026, with a 3% increase in the line item to account for inflation. 
 
No further questions were raised.  The public hearing is scheduled for November 5, 2025. 
 

7. Annual Audit Services – Request for Proposals 

The Board reviewed the Town’s request for proposals (RFP) for annual audit services and noted that only one proposal 
was received, submitted by Chad Atkinson, a partner at a HintonBurdick CPAs & Advisors, a certified public accounting 
firm with experience auditing municipalities across the Western Slope and Southern Utah. Mary Alice held a detailed 
conversation with Mr. Atkinson to discuss Yampa’s specific audit needs and confirmed that the firm has the capacity 
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to begin the overdue 2024 audit in December and complete the 2025 audit within the standard March–April timeframe. 
It was noted that municipal audits must be finalized by July 31 each year—a deadline the Town has not met since 2023. 
The proposal includes an on-site visit to Yampa, coordinated with other regional clients, which the Board agreed is 
essential for understanding local operations. The firm, based in St. George, Utah, currently serves several comparable 
towns, including Bayfield, Hayden, Pagosa Springs, and Hot Sulphur Springs. The proposed cost for the 2024 audit is 
$36,800 If a single audit is required due to loan and grant thresholds an additional $4,000 is included. Mary Alice 
clarified that these are “not to exceed” amounts and may be lower if Town records are well organized. 
 
The Board agreed that an interview with Mr. Atkinson would be beneficial and tentatively scheduled a Zoom meeting 
for Wednesday, October 22 at 6:00 p.m., pending confirmation of availability. An agenda will be posted once finalized. 
Trustees expressed interest in asking follow-up questions and reviewing references from other municipalities. Staff 
committed to contacting references in Bayfield and Hot Sulphur Springs and noted that feedback has already been 
received from Hayden. This was the only proposal submitted in response to the RFP. 
 

8. Stagecoach Mountain Ranch – Response to Routt County Referral on Land Use Applications  

The Board reviewed and discussed the draft response letter to Routt County regarding the Stagecoach Mountain Ranch 
land use application, which is due October 22. Community member Heather Noyes Gregg attended the meeting and 
submitted a letter outlining her concerns. The Board expressed general support for Heather’s comments and agreed to 
include her letter as an attachment to the Town’s official response. Additionally, the Board approved incorporating a 
paragraph within the Town’s letter acknowledging receipt of Heather’s input and affirming support for the points she 
raised. 
 
Heather emphasized two primary concerns: the potential for future lodging tax revenue from short-term rentals within 
the proposed development, which she believes should be addressed early in the planning process; and the visual impact 
of the project, particularly from the west side of Green Ridge and Highway 131. She noted that the Skyline study 
commissioned by the developer did not adequately address these aesthetic issues and reiterated that these concerns had 
previously been raised with the county commissioners, who were unable to provide clear answers. 
 
Board members agreed that Heather’s first paragraph regarding ridgeline visibility was especially compelling and 
should be noted in the Town’s response. The Board also discussed formatting options to clearly present shared concerns 
and ensure the submission reflects both the Town’s and Heather’s perspectives. Staff confirmed that the letter would be 
finalized with the agreed-upon additions and submitted to Routt County by the deadline. The Board thanked Heather 
for her thoughtful engagement and contribution to the process. 
 

9. Board Code of Conduct and Customer/Policies Work Session 

The Board reviewed draft materials for the proposed Town Board Code of Conduct and Standards of Behavior for 
Town-owned facilities. Sheila presented two sample policy frameworks that, while extensive, offered valuable clarity 
around roles, expectations, and enforcement. Trustees were invited to identify preferred elements for incorporation, 
following the approach used during recent personnel policy updates. Discussion focused on the need for clear behavioral 
standards, prompted by recent incidents involving inappropriate conduct toward staff and board members. Staff 
confirmed the draft policy had been sent to legal counsel Sam Light of CIRSA, who provided initial feedback supporting 
its implementation. Trustees agreed the policy should authorize staff to ask individuals to leave or restrict access to 
Town facilities in cases of harassment, intimidation, or threatening behavior. Trustee Montgomery requested that the 
Board be notified when such restrictions occur to ensure trustees are informed and prepared to respond. The Board also 
discussed expanding the policy to include inappropriate conduct via phone, email, and other digital platforms. Safety 
concerns were raised regarding limited visibility and exit options in Town Hall, prompting consideration of hallway 
cameras and alternate egress solutions. Trustees agreed that the policy should remain a living document to evolve with 
changing technology and community needs. Once finalized, it will be made publicly available via the Town website, 
newsletter, bulletin boards, and posted at both Town Hall entrances. To manage the volume of material, trustees will 
review assigned sections individually, with Sheila distributing assignments by email. 
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10. Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA) Discussion – Trustee Montgomery  

The Board confirmed that the Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA) discussion had already been addressed 

during the budget review and required no further action. 

 

11. Consent Agenda  

 

Motion 

Trustee Lewis made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented, specifically the approval September 13, 

2025, and October 1, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes, approval of September 2025 Payment Approval Report, and the 

Ratification of Letter of Support to the Routt County Wildfire Mitigation Council for support for capacity grant funding.  

Trustee Geanious seconded the motion.  The motion passed unanimously.   

 

12. Staff and Board Member Reports/Updates  

Sheila advised the Routt County Economic Development Partnership will continue hosting office hours in Yampa on 
the third Monday of each month, and business owners are encouraged to meet with the team for guidance and/or 
questions. The Routt County Climate Action Plan open house is scheduled for October 22 from 5:30–7:30 p.m. at the 
Steamboat library and is open to all community members. 
 
Code enforcement planning is underway, with training and program development targeted for summer 2026. Amanda 
has agreed to take on the role, and staff are gathering best practices from neighboring communities. The Huffstetler 
Trailer Park cleanup is progressing, with two units expected to be removed by the end of the month. A for-sale sign is 
posted, and a standing offer is in place. A full update is anticipated at the November 5 meeting pending updates from 
Mark Huffstettler. 
 
Sheila and Mayor Geilert met with Sally Boccella from Senator Hickenlooper’s office to advocate for funding to replace 
the fire department’s outdated boiler with an electric heater. Sally expressed support and will explore funding options. 
The sewer line replacement project is nearing completion, with nine warranty repairs scheduled for the current week. 
Sheila confirmed that the large hole on 5th Street between Clifton and Roselawn is included in the final repairs. 
 
Mary Alice discussed the impact of the newly mandated Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) code, which designates 
Yampa as a Class 2 area. The code requires defensible space standards and building setbacks, with implementation 
deadlines of April 1 for local regulations and July 1 for enforcement. The mandate is unfunded and places a significant 
burden on volunteer fire departments and local planning departments. She expressed concern about the timeline and 
lack of exemptions, noting that elected officials are pushing back and may seek legislative relief.  
 
Sheila will work on a joint meeting with the fire district on November 19 to coordinate response and explore funding 
mechanisms for WUI and the heater replacement of the fire station. 
 
Additional announcements included Sheila’s attendance at the DOLA Small Communities Workshop in Breckenridge 
and a reminder that the Planning Commission meeting has been canceled. The next regular Town Board meeting is 
scheduled for November 5 at 6:00 p.m. 
 

13. Scheduled Meeting/Work Sessions  

a. Town Board and other requests for Agenda Items 
i. October 22, 2025 @ 6:30 p.m. – Planning Commission Meeting (Cancelled) 

ii. October 22, 2025 @ TBD p.m. – Auditor Interview(s) (Tentative) 
iii. November 5, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. – Town Board Regular Meeting 
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14. Adjournment 

 

Motion 

Trustee Lewis made a motion for adjournment.  Trustee Geanious seconded the motion, and the motion passed 

unanimously.  The meeting was adjourned at 8:35 pm.      

   

Approved the 5th day of November 2025. 

 

 

       

Stacey Geilert, Mayor 

 

Attest: 

 

 

       

Sheila Symons, Town Administrator/Clerk  



 

 

TOWN OF YAMPA 

TOWN BOARD MINUTES 

October 22, 2025 – 6:00 pm 

 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Geilert, Trustee Lewis, Trustee Geanious, and Trustee Montgomery 

EMPLOYEES PRESENT: Town Administrator/Clerk Sheila Symons Planner/Treasurer Mary Alice Page-Allen 

AUDIENCE PRESENT: Chad Atkinson 

 

1. Call to Order 

• Mayor Geilert called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm 

• The Pledge of Allegiance was recited 

• Roll call was taken  

 

2. Interview with Potential Audit Services for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025  

The Board conducted an interview with Chad Atkinson, CPA and Partner at Hintonburdick CPAs & Advisors regarding 

potential engagement for the Town’s 2024 and 2025 annual audit. The discussion included the auditor’s experience 
with municipal audits, proposed scope of work, and timeline. No formal action has been taken; the Board will consider 

the engagement letter at the November 5, 2025 meeting.   

 

3. Scheduled Meeting/Work Sessions  

a. Town Board and other requests for Agenda Items 

i. November 5, 2025 @ 6:00 p.m. – Town Board Regular Meeting 

 

4. Adjournment 

 

Motion 

Trustee Lewis made a motion for adjournment.  Trustee Montgomery seconded the motion, and the motion passed 

unanimously.  The meeting was adjourned at 6:27 pm.      

   

Approved the 5th day of November 2025. 

 

 

       

Stacey Geilert, Mayor 

 

Attest: 

 

 

       

Sheila Symons, Town Administrator/Clerk  
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